3 994

2 040

Impairment provisions raised  2 363 1 789 861 3 833

Bad debt (write-offs)  (527) (877) - (1 879)

Net advances 19 182 18 969 18 317 19 178

Exposure to credit risk

Conditionally revocable retail loan commitments 703 713 715 715

Maximum exposure to credit risk 19 885 19 682 19 032 19 893

The net book value of the acquired book as at 31 March 2019 was R2.6billion (30 September 2018: R3.7 billion).

The fair value of the advances as at 31 March 2019 was R20.2 billion (30 September 2018: R19.1 billion).

African Bank Holdings Limited

Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

for the six months ended 31 March 2019

   PAGE 12

5. Credit quality of advances

5.1 Credit quality of advances per IFRS requirements

5.1.1 Arrears analysis

 31 March 2019

(unaudited)

31 March 2018

(unaudited)

1 October 2018

(unaudited)

30 September 2018

(audited)

 applying IFRS 9 applying IAS 39 applying IFRS 9 applying IAS 39

Rmillion Loan Credit

card

Total Loan Loan Credit

card

Total Loan Loan Credit

card

Total Loan

Financial assets that are neither past due nor

specifically impaired

Stage 1 / (CD 0)  8 148 1 381 9 529 11 565 2 634 14 199 7 046 1 579 8 625 12 229 2 433 14 662

Past due and specifically impaired

Stage 2 / (CD 1 to CD 3) 7 568 1 872  9 440 2 105 1 038 3 143 7 466 1 844 9 310 2 283 990 3 273

Stage 3 / (CD 4 and higher)  5 771 1 204 6 975 3 832 809 4 641 4 488 817 5 305 4 488 817 5 305

Total credit exposure  21 487 4 457  25 944 17 502 4 481 21 983 19 000 4 240 23 240 19 000 4 240 23 240

Total impairments

Stage 1 / (Incurred but not reported (IBNR))   (579) (87) (666) (552) (112) (664) (420) (58) (478) (543) (93) (636)

Stage 2 / (Portfolio specific impairment) (2 029) (404) (2 433) (808) (295) (1 103) (1 898) (375) (2 273) (973) (297) (1 270)

Stage 3 / (Specific impairment) (2 919) (673) (3 592) (922) (263) (1 185) (1 771) (333) (2 104) (1 733) (355) (2 088)

Deferred administration fees (71) - (71) (62) - (62) (68) - (68) (68) - (68)

Net advances  15 889 3 293 19 182 15 158 3 811 18 969 14 843 3 474 18 317 15 683 3 495 19 178

Impairment as % of gross advances

Stage 1 / (Incurred but not reported (IBNR)) 7.11% 6.30% 3.99% 4.77% 4.25% 4.68% 5.96% 3.67% 5.54% 4.44% 3.82% 4.34%

Stage 2 / (Portfolio specific impairment) 26.81% 21.58% 25.77% 38.38% 28.42% 35.09% 25.42% 20.34% 24.41% 42.62% 30.0% 38.8%

Stage 3 / (Specific impairment) 50.58% 55.90% 51.50% 24.06% 32.51% 25.53% 39.46% 40.76% 39.66% 38.61% 43.45% 39.36%

Total impairment as a % of total gross advances 25.72% 26.12% 25.79% 13.04% 14.95% 13.43% 21.52% 18.07% 20.89% 17.10% 17.57% 17.19%

Reconciliation of allowance account

Balance at the beginning of the period 4 089 766 4 855 1 432 608 2 040 3 249 745 3 994 1 432 608 2 040

[…]

Hedge Accounting

IFRS 9 more closely aligns hedge accounting

with the entity’s risk management policies

and permits the use of internally produced

risk management information as a basis for

hedge accounting, thereby widening the

range of items that can be hedge accounted.

IFRS 9 also permits an entity to continue

applying the hedge accounting under IAS 39

should it elect to do so.

The Group does not apply hedge accounting

because economic hedging methodologies

are employed to mitigate risk from

exposures. Consequently there is no impact

on hedge accounting for the Group from the

adoption of IFRS 9. The Group recognised

financial assets and liabilities when it

becomes a party to the terms of a contract,

which is the trade date or the settlement

date.

African Bank Holdings Limited

Consolidated condensed Interim Financial Statements

for the six months ended 31 March 2019

ANNEXURE A: SUMMARISED IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

   PAGE 30

Transition impact on IFRS financial position as at 1 October 2018

Rmillion

30 September 2018

applying IAS 39

ECL impact 1 October 2018

applying IFRS 9

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 225 (1) 7 224

Regulatory deposits and sovereign debt

securities

2 130
(1)

2 129

Derivatives  47 - 47

Net advances 19 178 (861) 18 317

Accounts receivable and other assets 210 - 210

Investment in insurance contracts 382 - 382

Loans to affiliated companies 51 - 51

Investments 16 - 16

Property and equipment 597 - 597

Intangible assets 72 - 72

Deferred tax 760 217 977

Total assets 30 668 (646) 30 022

Liabilities and equity

Current tax 24 (24) -

Creditors and other liabilities 647 - 647

Short-term funding 5 061 - 5 061

Bonds and other long-term funding 13 279 - 13 279

Subordinated bonds 1 530 - 1 530

Total liabilities 20 541 (24) 20 517

Ordinary share capital 5 - 5

Ordinary share premium 9 995 - 9 995

Accumulated losses 127 (622) (495)

Total equity 10 127 (622) 9 505

Total liabilities and equity 30 668 (646) 30 022

Reconciliation of IFRS statement of changes in equity as at 1 October 2018

Rmillion

30 September 2018

applying IAS 39

Transition impact 01 October 2018

applying IFRS 9

Ordinary share capital 5 - 5

Ordinary share premium 9 995 - 9 995

Accumulated loss 127 (622) (495)

Total equity 10 127 (622) 9 505

African Bank Holdings Limited

Consolidated condensed Interim Financial Statements

for the six months ended 31 March 2019

ANNEXURE A: SUMMARISED IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

   PAGE 31

Summary accounting policies

The following is an extract of the changes made to the accounting policies as a result of the implementation of IFRS 9

Financial instruments

The Group applies IFRS 9 for the recognition,

classification and measurement and de-recognition of

financial assets and financial liabilities, the impairment

of financial assets and hedge accounting as defined in